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Gredtings

TheTexas”Lemon Law” wasenacted by the TexasLegidaturein 1983. It continuesto help consumerswho
buy or lease new motor vehicleswith defectsand who have repeated problems getting those vehicles properly
repaired. From 1988 to 2000, the Motor Vehicle Board processed 15,126 complaints. This processis
consderably lesscomplicated and lessexpensivethan going to court.

Thisistheninthannua report published ontheLemon Law sncethe TexasL egidatureestablished therequirement
in1991. The 2000 report includesinformation onthe program results, the geographic distribution of complaints
filed, thedefectsreported, the complaintsfiled, settlements, complaintsclosed, and vehiclesordered repurchased
or replaced.

TheMotor Vehicle Board iscurrently in thefirst phase of amulti-year, three-phase technol ogy project to
updateitscurrent databaseto an integrated, automated system and to devel op database applicationsto provide
improved access by the staff and public. Phase one, which is scheduled for completionin August 2001,
involvessystem analysisand design for the entire project. Phasetwo, whichisscheduled for completionin
June 2002, will involve database conversion and congtruction. Phasethree, whichisscheduled for completion
in December 2002, will include web publishing, € ectronic commerce and document imaging. Electronic
commercewill includefiling complaintsviathel nternet and sending and receiving correspondence and documents
electronicaly. Documentimagingwill alow for dectronicfilesto theextent dlowed by law. Thesetechnology
improvementswill help our agency to continueto become moreefficient.

Last year the Lemon Law Ruleswere amended to extend thedisclosure requirement to al vehiclesreacquired
by amanufacturer, converter, or distributor to settleawarranty claim, including vehiclestransferred to Texas
for resdle. Asaresult of therule change, manufacturerswere required to disclose theresale of an additional
206 vehiclesin 2000, including 23 vehiclestransferred to Texas. Subsequent annual reportswill contain more
gatistical information on reacquired vehicles.

The customer satisfaction survey continuestoindicatethat the vast mg ority of Texascitizenswho haveused
the Lemon Law consider it to be an effective remedy in resolving acomplaint involving aproblem vehicle.
Nonethel ess, the Motor Vehicle Board continuesto striveto improvethe program.

Sincerdy,

Robert C. Barnes
Chairman, Motor VehicleBoard

June 2001
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VEHICLESCOVERED

PASSENGER CARS LIGHT TRUCKS
INCLUDES MINI-VANSAND
SPORT UTILITY VEHICLES

MOTORCYCLES ALL TERRAIN VEHICLES
(MC) (ATV)
MOTOR HOMES TOWABLE RECREATIONAL VEHICLES
(MH) (TRV)
MEDIUM TRUCKS HEAVY TRUCKS

(MT) (HT)
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INTRODUCTION

Thereport includestext and chartsto illustrate the resolution of 875 complaintsduring 2000. Some of the
complaintsprocessedin CY 00 involved 425 carryoversfrom theend of CY 99, plus 920 new complaintsthat
werereceivedin 2000. Chart A showsan overview of the program resultsfor CY 00 along with the previous
twoyears program resultsfor comparison.

Most complaintsinvolve passenger carsand lightstrucks; however, complaintswerereceived onal terrain
vehicles, heavy duty trucks, motorcycles, motor homesand towablerecreation vehicles. Pricesof thevehicles
complained againgt ranged from afew thousand dollarsto over six hundred thousand dollarsfor aluxury motor
home.
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CHART A
SUMMARY OF PROGRAM RESULTS

CY98|CY99|CY00
Complaints Filed 1034 890] 920
Complaints Closed 1230] 964| 875
Prehearing Settlements 430] 290] 223
Hearings Scheduled 618] 593| 568
Final Orders (Hearings Held) 242 223| 138
Repurchase/Replacement Orders 73 72 25
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Chart B, whichisnew for thisyear, showsthe geographic distribution of complaintsfiled by metropolitan
areas. For consumersresiding outside these areas, their complaintsareincluded with anearby metropolitan
area. Thehearingsareheld primarily at Texas Department of Transportation offices.
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CHART B
GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION OF COMPLAINTS FILED
BY METROPOLITAN AREA

Austin San Antonio
10% 10%

Dallas/Arlington/
Fort Worth
27%

Houston
25%

0.50% Abilene

2.39% Beaumont/Port
Arthur/Orange

0.43% Brownwood

2.17% El Paso

0.76% Lubbock
1.09% Midland/Odessa
2.17% Tyler

0.54% Wichita Falls

All Others
(see below)
28%

All Others Includes:

0.76% Amarillo
0.22% Brenham

1.63% Bryan/College
StatiorVHuntsville

0.87% Laredo
1.74% Lufkin
0.87% Paris
0.43% Victoria
0.11% Yoakum

0.43% Atlanta/Texarkana

0.22% Brownsville/Harlingen

1.85% Corpus Christi

1.09% Longview

3.48% McAller/Pharr
0.65% San Angelo

3.91% Weco/K illeen/Termple
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COMPLAINT PROCESS

PROVISIONSOFTHE TEXASLEMON LAW

According tothe TexasMotor Vehicle Commission Code:

Section 6.07 provides new motor vehicle owners, lessors, or lessees, who purchase or lease their
vehiclesfromlicenseesof theMotor Vehicle Board, aforumto air complaints about vehiclesthat they
have been unableto haverepaired under warranty. Depending on the circumstances, aconsumer can
seek repurchase or replacement of the vehicle by the manufacturer, converter or distributor under the
Lemon Law. A $35.00filingfeeisrequired.

Section 3.08(i) provides repair relief to motor vehicle owners whose vehicles do not qualify for
repurchase or replacement according to Section 6.07.

For buyersof used vehiclesor new vehicles purchased or leased from non-licensees of the M otor
VehicleBoard, availablerdief islimited to repairsonly under Section 3.08(i).

ENFORCEMENT OF THETEXASLEMON L AW

TheMotor Vehicle Division of the Texas Department of Transportation, specifically the Consumer Affairs
Section, isresponsiblefor enforcement of the TexasL emon Law. The chart describesthe complaint process
and time span which may vary depending on the case. A resolution of the complaint may bereached at any
stageintheprocess.
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CHARTC
COMPLAINT PROCESSAND TIME SPAN

RECEIPT OF COMPLAINT
A Consumer filesawritten complaint with the M otor Vehicle Division and may submit a$35.00
filingfeeif thevehiclemeetsdigibility for filing under Section 6.07.

10DAYSFROM RECEIPT OF COMPLAINT:
TheMotor Vehicle Divison notifiesthe vehicle manufacturer, the salling dedler, and the servicing
dedlersof receipt of thecomplaint.

35DAYSFROM RECEIPT OF COMPLAINT:
TheConsumer Advisorsattempt to resol vethe complaint through mediation. A mediationinspection
may be scheduled.

90DAYSFROM RECEIPT OF COMPLAINT: TheAdministrative Law Judge schedules
and conductsahearing on thecomplaint.

135DAYSFROM RECEIPT OF COMPLAINT:
TheAdministrative Law JudgeissuesaDecision and Final Order.

150 DAYSFROM RECEIPT OF COMPLAINT:

If aparty doesnot agreewith theAdministrative Law Judge sDecisonand Find Order, aMotion
for Rehearing may befiled with the Director of the Motor Vehicle Division or with the Motor
VehicleBoard.

165 DAY SFROM RECEIPT OF COMPLAINT:
TheDirector or the Motor Vehicle Board ruleson the Motion for Rehearing.

CLOSE COMPLAINT
Partiesmay still filean appeal inthe Digtrict Court in Travis County.
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RESPONS BILITIESOFTHE CONSUMERADVISORS

BEFORE AHEARINGISSCHEDULED: Whenacomplaintisreceived, it isevaluated by a Consumer
Advisor whoisA SE certified to determinewhether the consumer iseligiblefor relief. After determiningthat a
complaint meetsthejurisdictiona requirementsof either Section 6.07 or Section 3.08(i), the Consumer Advisor
servesasaliai son between the consumer and representatives of the manufacturer and dealer. Often, their
ass stanceresultsin resol ution of complaintssoon after filing.

AFTERAHEARINGISSCHEDULED: The Consumer Advisor contacts consumersprior to ahearing
to review the hearing proceduresand to answer any questionsthat may arise. The Consumer Advisor furnishes
information concerning the proof requirements of the Lemon Law described in the consumer handbook and
the* Consumer’sGuidetothe TexasLemon Law” video.

MEDIATIONINSPECTION PROGRAM

TheMediation | nspection Program isconducted by an A SE certifiedingpector in an attempt to resolvecomplaints
earlier inthe processwithout the need for time-consuming hearings. Generdly, inspectionsare performed at
authorized dedl ershipslocated near the consumer with consumer’ sand manufacturers’ representatives present.
The Motor Vehicle Division’sinspector analyzes the facts based on the inspection of the vehicle and the
evidence that the consumer could prove, should a hearing be required. Very often, the parties reach an
agreement during theingpectionsto resolvethecomplaint. In CY 00, 84 ingpectionswere conducted throughout
the state. I1n 65% of these cases, the inspection resolved the complaint. Chart D showsthe results of the
inspectionsheldin CY 00.
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CHART D
MEDIATION INSPECTIONS
Manufacturer Section 3.08(1) Section 6.07
Held | Resolved| Held | Resolved

Carpenter Indudtries 0l 0 1 1
DameChryder 7 4 22 20|
Dutchmen (MH) 1 1 0 0
Ford 4 2 10| 6|
Genard Mators 3| 2 24 11
Georgie Boy (MH) N N 1 1
Honda 0 0l 1 1
|suzu ) ) 4 2
Mazda 0 0 1 1
Mitsubishi 0l 0l 1 1
Navigar (HT) 1 1 0 0
Nissan 0 0 3| 1
TOTALS 16 10| 63 45|
PERCENT RESOLVED 63% 66%
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HEARINGS

AdminigrativeLaw Judgestrave throughout the state hol ding hearingsin | ocationsas convenient for consumers

aspossible.

WHAT TO EXPECT ATAHEARING

Consumersand manufacturersare all owed to present evidence and argumentsin support of
their respective positions

The partiesand their witnesses personally appear and present their evidence, under oath, and
inaccordance with theAdministrative ProcedureAct, the Texas Rules of Civil Procedureand
the TexasRulesof Evidence

Consumersarerequired to bring their vehicleto the hearing for aninspection and test drive

WHAT TO EXPECT FOLLOWINGAHEARING

TheAdminigtrative Law Judge considersal of theevidencereceived a ahearing and issuesa
written decisionand order at alater date. Generally, ordersrequireone of thefollowing:

Repurchase or replacement of thevehicleby the manufacturer with areasonablealowancefor
the consumer’suse of the vehiclededucted

Repair of the vehicleunder the manufacturer’ swarranty, or

Dismissd of thecomplaint if it wasnot proven

10
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WHEN THE DECISION ISFINALIZED

Thedecision and order are sent to the parties by certified mail.

Any party who disagreeswith the decision may fileamotion for rehearing (arequest for
reconsideration of the decision) with either the Motor Vehicle Division’sDirector or the
Motor Vehicle Board. In CY 00, 34 motionsfor rehearing were filed with the Motor
VehicleDivision'sDirector and 9 motionsfor rehearing werefiled withthe Motor Vehicle
Board. Theresultsof themotion for rehearing can rangewidely from an affirmation or
minor modification of the original decision and order to the granting of acomplete new
hearing.

After afina ruling on amation for rehearing, any party who disagreeswith the Motor
VehicleDivison'sfina actionmay filean gpped in statedistrict court under the substantial
evidencerule. A very smdl percentage of thetotal number of Lemon Law complaintsthat
proceed to ahearing are appealed. Only two Lemon Law caseswereappealedin CY 00.
Both appeal swerefiled by the manufacturer’sof thevehicles.

11
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COMPLAINTSFILED

Chart E shows how many complaintswerefiled against manufacturers (listed al phabetically by make) for
CY 98through CY Q0.

Although the complaintsfiled increased 3.4% from CY 99, somemanufacturersexperienced sharper increases,
likeBMW of NorthAmerica, Inc., Mercedes-Benz USA, LL C, and Mitsubishi Motors Salesof America, Inc.
On the other hand, afew manufacturers experienced sharp declines, like Kia Motors America, Inc. and
MazdaNorth American Operations.

12
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CHARTE
COMPLAINTSFILED - BY MANUFACTURER AND MAKE

MANUFACTURER MAKE CY 98 CY 99 CY 00

Aero (TRV) 0 0 1

Airstream (TRV) 2 2 1

Alfa Leisure (TRV) 1 0 1

AM General 1 1 0

American Cruiser (M H) 0 0 1

American Iron Horse (M C) 1 0 0

Beaver Coaches (M H) 1 1 0

Big Dog (MC) 0 0 2

Blue Bird (M H) 0 1 0

BM W 5 2 8

Buell Distribution (M C) 0 0 1

Carpenter Industries 0 0 1

Coach House (M H) 0 0 1

Coachmen (MH/TRV) 4 1 3

Country Coach (M H) 0 0 1
Chrysler 31 23 19
Dodge 108 81 85
Eagle 1 0 0
Jeep 39 32 30
Plymouth 24 12 11

DaimlerChrysler TOTAL 203 148 145

Damon (M H) 4 2 2

Dutchmen (TRV) 0

Dynamax (M H) 0 0 1

Excelsior Henderson (M C) 0 1

Fleetwood (MH/TRV) 19 12 22
Ford 164 149 154
Lincoln 9 8 11
M ercury 8 16 13

Ford TOTAL 181 173 178

Forest River (MH/TRV) 0 2

Four Winds (MH) 1 0 2

Freightliner (HT) 5 2 3
Buick 11 6 7
Cadillac 8 12 14
Chevrolet 234 222 183
GMC 51 33 38
Oldsmobile 15 18 14
Pontiac 59 32 38

General Motors TOTAL 378 323 294

Georgie Boy (MH) 1 2 3

Gulf Stream (MH/TRV) 2 2 1

Harley Davidson (M C) 0 1 0

HME Inc. (HT) 0 0 1

Holiday Rambler (MH/TRV) 4 3 0

Home & Park (MH) 0 0 1
Acura 8 1 1

(Including MC) Honda 10 15 15

Honda TOTAL 13 16 16

Hyundai 16 13 11

Illusion (M C) 0 1 0

Isuzu 15 18 19

Italjet (M C) 0 0 1

Jaguar 1 2

Jayco (TRV) 0 0 1

13
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CHARTE
COMPLAINTSFILED - BY MANUFACTURER AND MAKE
MANUFACTURER MAKE CY 98 CY 99 CY 00
K awasaki (M C) 1 1
K eystone (TRV) 1 1 1
Kia 50 43 30
KME (HT) 0 0 1
K-Z Inc. (TRV) 0 1 0
L and Rover 2 3 4
M azda 9 14 5
M ercedes-Benz 4 4 11
M etrotrans (M H) 0 0 2
Midwest M otors (M C) 0 0 2
M itsubishi 17 19 31
M onaco Coach (M H) 3 2 3
National RV (M H) 2 1 2
Navistar (HT) 2 1 2
Newmar (MH) 1 1 1
Infiniti 0 2 0
Nissan 23 11 15
Nissan TOTAL 23 13 15
Overland (M H) 0 0 1
Kenworth 2 0 2
Peterbilt 1 0 2
Paccar TOTAL (HT) 3 0 4
Polaris (ATV) 1 0 1
Porsche 0 1 0
Rexhall (MH) 1 1 0
Bentley 0 0 0
Rolls Royce 0 0 1
Rolls Royce 0 0 1
R-Vision Inc. (MH/TRV) 0 1 3
Saab 1 1 1
Safari (MH) 2 1 0
Saturn 1 3 2
Subaru 1 0 3
Sunny Brook (TRV) 0 0 1
Suzuki (Including M C) 6 1 3
Teton (TRV) 2 0 0
Thor (MH/TRV) 1 2 3
Tiffin M otor Homes (M H) 2 0 1
Titan Motorcycle (MC) 0 0 2
L exus 2 0 2
Toyota 16 20 15
Toyota TOTAL 18 20 17
Ultra M otorcycles (M C) 0 0 2
Ural America (MC) 0 1
Viking Recreation (TRV) 0 0 1
A udi 1 0 1
V olkswagen 12 9 17
Volkswagen TOTAL 13 9 18
Volvo 7 7 9
V olvo Trucks 0 1 2
W hiteGM C 0 0 0
Volvo Trucks (HT) TOTAL 0 1 2
Western RV (TRV) 0 1 0
W innebago (MH) 2 6 3
Y amaha (M C) 0 1 0
TOTAL COMPLAINTSFILED 1034 890 920

14
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Chart F showshow many complaintswerefiled by model anditincludesacomplaint filedindex (CFl). The
market sharein Chart Fisused asan indicator of market sharefor all year models. The CFl wasobtained by
dividing themode’sshare of the complaintsfiled by itsmarket share.
Consumerscan determineif amodel hasreceived moreor lessthan its* expected share”’ of complaintsif:

[ | A modédl’sshare of the complaintsfiled equalsitsmarket share, the CFl will be 1.0

[ | A model hasmor ethanits expected share of complaints, the CFl begreater than 1.0

[ | A model haslessthan itsexpected share of complaints, the CFl islessthan 1.0
Thereare 13 models, down from 18 last year, having aCFl of 1.0 or below, including 7 modelswith aCFl of

0.50r below. Modelsincludedintheselistsareonly thosewith amarket share greater than 1% or salesover
14,505. Those modesfrom lowest to highest CFl are:

. ToyotaCamry . Ford Expedition

. Ford Focus . Ford F250 Pickup

. HondaA ccord . Chevrolet Silverado
. Ford F150 Pickup . Ford Explorer

. Chevrolet Tahoe . Dodge Caravan Van
. Ford Ranger . Ford Mustang

. Ford Taurus

Thereare 7 models (down from 8 last year) with amarket share greater than 1% having a CFl greater than
1.0. Those modelsfrom lowest to highest CFl are:

Dodge Ram 1500
Pontiac Grand AM

Ford F350 Pickup
Chevrolet Cavaier

GMC Sierra1500 Pickup
Chevrolet Suburban

Jeep Grand Cherokee

16
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CHART F
COMPLAINT FILED INDEX BY MAKE AND MODEL
MAKE MODEL COMPLAINTS| COMPLAINT TEXAS MARKET CFI
FILED SHARE SALES SHARE

Acura TL 1 0.11% 4,493 0.3098% 0.35

Aero Cub (TRV) 1 0.11% Unknown

Airstream CT (TRV) 1 0.11% Unknown

Alfa L eisure Ideal (TRV) 1 0.11% Unknown

American Cruiser RC 2000 (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown

Audi A6 1 0.11% 800 0.0552% 1.97

Bentley Continental 1 0.11%
Bentley Total 1 0.11% 27 0.0019% 58.39

Big Dog Pit Bull 2 0.22% Unknown

BMW 300 Class 6 0.65% 5,964 0.4112% 1.59
M3 1 0.11% 2 0.0001%]| 788.32
Z3 1 0.11% 1,129 0.0778% 1.40

Buell Distribution X-1 1 0.11% Unknown

Buick Century 1 0.11% 6,147 0.4238% 0.26
L eSabre 4 0.43% 9,179 0.6328% 0.69
Park Avenue 2 0.22% 2,514 0.1733% 1.25

Cadillac Catera 3 0.33% 949 0.0654% 4.98
DeVille 5 0.54% 8,282 0.5710% 0.95
Seville 6 0.65% 1,833 0.1264% 5.16

Carpenter Industries Cadet (Medium Truck) 1 0.11% Unknown

Chevrolet AstroVan 7 0.76% 5,426 0.3741% 2.03
Blazer 16 1.74% 13,031 0.8984% 1.94
Camaro 8 0.87% 6,466 0.4458% 1.95
Cavalier 13 1.41% 16,186 1.1159% 1.27
Corvette 7 0.76% 2,987 0.2059% 3.69
Express G10 Van 4 0.43% 3,105 0.2141% 2.03
Express G20 Van 1 0.11% 1,660 0.1144% 0.95
Express G30 Van 1 0.11% 2,849 0.1964% 0.55
Geo Metro 3 0.33% 2,384 0.1644% 1.98
Geo Prizm 1 0.11% 3,097 0.2135% 0.51
Geo Tracker 2 0.22% 3,473 0.2394% 0.91
Impala 1 0.11% 11,606 0.8001% 0.14
Lumina 2 0.22% 2,063 0.1422% 1.53
Malibu 18 1.96% 13,676 0.9428% 2.08
Monte Carlo 1 0.11% 4,060 0.2799% 0.39
S10 Pickup 8 0.87% 12,563 0.8661% 1.00
Silverado 51 5.54% 90,317 6.2266% 0.89
Suburban 30 3.26% 28,725 1.9803% 1.65
Tahoe 6 0.65% 20,494 1.4129% 0.46
Venture 3 0.33% 4,208 0.2901% 1.12

Chrysler 300M 1 0.11% 2,408 0.1660% 0.65
Cirrus 2 0.22% 1,903 0.1312% 1.66
Concorde 5 0.54% 2,601 0.1793% 3.03
Imperial 1 0.11% None
Sebring 10 1.09% 2,970 0.2048% 5.31

Coach House 192KS 1 0.11% Unknown

Coachmen Catalina (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
Prospera (TRV) 1 0.11% Unknown
Santara (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
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CHART F
COMPLAINT FILED INDEX BY MAKE AND MODEL
MAKE MODEL COMPLAINTS| COMPLAINT TEXAS MARKET CFlI
FILED SHARE SALES SHARE

Country Coach Prevost (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown

Damon Intruder 2 0.22% Unknown

Dodge Avenger 3 0.33% 501 0.0345% 9.44
Caravan Van 9 0.98% 14,790 1.0196% 0.96
Dakota Pickup 3 0.33% 11,170 0.7701% 0.42
Durango 15 1.63% 13,262 0.9143% 1.78
Intrepid 4 0.43% 8,748 0.6031% 0.72
Neon 6 0.65% 7,351 0.5068% 1.29
Ram 1500 Pickup 28 3.04% 39,233 2.7048% 1.13
Ram 2500 Pickup 4 0.43% 11,234 0.7745% 0.56
Ram 3500 Pickup 3 0.33% Unknown
Ram Van B150 7 0.76% 2,015 0.1389% 5.48
Ram Van B250 2 0.22% 704 0.0485% 4.48
Stratus 1 0.11% 6,449 0.4446% 0.24

Dutchmen Classic (TRV) 2 0.22% Unknown
Signature (TRV) 1 0.11% Unknown

Dynamax Isata (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown

Fleetwood Avion (TRV) 3 0.33% Unknown
Bounder (MH) 3 0.33% Unknown
Discovery (MH) 6 0.65% Unknown
Flair (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
Pace Arrow (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
Prowler (TRV) 2 0.22% Unknown
Savana (TRV) 1 0.11% Unknown
Southwind (MH) 2 0.22% Unknown
Terry (TRV) 1 0.11% Unknown
Wilderness (TRV) 2 0.22% Unknown

Ford Contour 3 0.33% 3,209 0.2212% 1.47
Crown Victoria 2 0.22% 7,742 0.5337% 0.41
Econoline E150 Van 5 0.54% 4,694 0.3236% 1.68
Econoline E350 Van 1 0.11% 2,870 0.1979% 0.55
Escort 10 1.09% 9,920 0.6839% 1.59
Excursion 2 0.22% 7,648 0.5273% 0.41
Expedition 12 1.30% 32,400 2.2337% 0.58
Explorer 25 2.72% 43,301 2.9852% 0.91
F150 Pickup 25 2.72% 90,088 6.2108% 0.44
F250 Pickup 11 1.20% 27,338 1.8847% 0.63
F350 Pickup 11 1.20% 14,842 1.0232% 1.17
F450 Pickup 2 0.22% Unknown
F550 Pickup 3 0.33% Unknown
Focus 4 0.43% 22,038 1.5193% 0.29
Mustang 15 1.63% 23,814 1.6418% 0.99
Ranger 9 0.98% 28,485 1.9638% 0.50
Taurus 8 0.87% 25,186 1.7364% 0.50
Windstar Van 6 0.65% 12,302 0.8481% 0.77

Forest River Cherokee (TRV) 1 0.11% Unknown
Flagstaff (TRV) 1 0.11% Unknown
Reflection (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
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CHART F
COMPLAINT FILED INDEX BY MAKE AND MODEL
MAKE MODEL COMPLAINTS| COMPLAINT TEXAS MARKET CFlI
FILED SHARE SALES SHARE
Four Winds Hurricane (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
Infinity (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
Freightliner C120 (HT) 0.11%
FL80 (HT) 0.11%
FLD120 (HT) 0.11%
Freightliner Total 3 0.33% 5,134 0.3539% 0.92
Georgie Boy Cruise Master (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
Maverick (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
Pursuit (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
GMC Jimmy 1 0.11% 3,740 0.2578% 0.42
Safari 2 0.22% 1,515 0.1044% 2.08
Savana G1500 1 0.11% 964 0.0665% 1.64
Sierra 1500 Pickup 19 2.07% 18,493 1.2749% 1.62
Sierra 2500 Pickup 4 0.43% 2,752 0.1897% 2.29
Sierra 3500 Pickup 1 0.11% 831 0.0573% 1.90
Sonoma 1 0.11% 2,883 0.1988% 0.55
Suburban 4 0.43% 438 0.0302% 14.40
Yukon 5 0.54% 11,089 0.7645% 0.71
Gulf Stream Innsbruck (TRV) 1 0.11% Unknown
HME Inc. Engager (HT) 1 0.11% Unknown
Home & Park Road Trek (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
Honda Accord 6 0.65% 30,597 2.1094% 0.31
Odyssey Van 3 0.33% 8,421 0.5806% 0.56
Passport 4 0.43% 2,014 0.1388% 3.13
Prelude 1 0.11% 1,163 0.0802% 1.36
XR650L (MC) 1 0.11% Unknown
Hyundai Accent 3 0.33% 4,631 0.3193% 1.02
Elantra 4 0.43% 7,200 0.4964% 0.88
Sonata 2 0.22% 2,895 0.1996% 1.09
Tiburon 2 0.22% 1,117 0.0770% 2.82
Isuzu Amigo 1 0.11% 1,089 0.0751% 1.45
Hombre Pickup 1 0.11% 785 0.0541% 2.01
Rodeo 14 1.52% 7,981 0.5502% 2.77
Trooper 3 0.33% 2,376 0.1638% 1.99
Jaguar XJ Series 1 0.11% 540 0.0751% 1.45
XK Series 2 0.22% 502 0.0346% 6.28
Jayco Eagle (TRV) 1 0.11% Unknown
Jeep Cherokee 1 0.11% 6,843 0.4718% 0.23
Grand Cherokee 20 2.17% 18,479 1.2740% 1.71
Wrangler 9 0.98% 6,437 0.4438% 2.20
K awasaki Ninja (MC) 1 0.11% Unknown
K enworth T2000 (HT) 0.11%
T600 (HT) 0.11%
Kenworth Total 0.22% 1,496 0.1031% 2.11
K eystone Montana (TRV) 0.11% Unknown
Kia Sephia 15 1.63% 4,967 0.3424% 4.76
Sportage 15 1.63% 4,438 0.3060% 5.33
KME Renegade Excel (HT) 1 0.11% Unknown
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CHART F
COMPLAINT FILED INDEX BY MAKE AND MODEL
MAKE MODEL COMPLAINTS| COMPLAINT TEXAS MARKET CFlI
FILED SHARE SALES SHARE
Land Rover Discovery 3 0.33% 1,665 0.1148% 2.84
Range Rover 1 0.11% 379 0.0261% 4.16
L exus GS Series 1 0.11% 2,577 0.1777% 0.61
LS Series 1 0.11% 1,502 0.1036% 1.05
Lincoln LS 3 0.33% 3,766 0.2596% 1.26
Navigator 5 0.54% 4,834 0.3333% 1.63
Town Car 3 0.33% 7,247 0.4996% 0.65
M azda 626 3 0.33% 6,916 0.4768% 0.68
Protégé 2 0.22% 6,611 0.4558% 0.48
M C-ltaljet Formula 50 (MC) 1 0.11% Unknown
M er cedes-Benz C Class 1 0.11% 1,890 0.1303% 0.83
CL/CLK Class 1 0.11% 1,287 0.0887% 1.23
ML 320 2 0.22% 2,016 0.1390% 1.56
ML430 2 0.22% 576 0.0397% 5.47
S Class 3 0.33% 2,192 0.1511% 2.16
SL/SLK Class 2 0.22% 1,261 0.0869% 2.50
Mercury Cougar 3 0.33% 3,634 0.2505% 1.30
Grand Marquis 5 0.54% 11,854 0.8172% 0.67
M ountaineer 1 0.11% 3,072 0.2118% 0.51
Mystique 1 0.11% 1,326 0.0914% 1.19
Sable 1 0.11% 4,521 0.3117% 0.35
Tracer 2 0.22% None
Irizar Metrotrans (MH) 2 0.22% Unknown
Midwest M otors Cougar 100 (MC) 1 0.11% Unknown
Jincheng (MC) 1 0.11% Unknown
M itsubishi 3000GT 1 0.11% None
Diamante 2 0.22% 943 0.0650% 3.34
Eclipse 9 0.98% 6,645 0.4581% 2.14
Galant 9 0.98% 7,768 0.5355% 1.83
Mirage 3 0.33% 3,722 0.2566% 1.27
M ontero Sport 7 0.76% 9,524 0.6566% 1.16
M onaco Coach Diplomat (MH) 2 0.22% Unknown
Windsor (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
National RV Tradewinds (MH) 2 0.22% Unknown
Navistar 4700 (HT) 0.11%
4900 (HT) 0.11%
Navistar Total 2 0.22% 6,169 0.4253% 0.51
Newmar Kountry Star (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
Nissan Altima 1 0.11% 6,436 0.4437% 0.24
Frontier 4 0.43% 13,235 0.9124% 0.48
Maxima 6 0.65% 9,541 0.6578% 0.99
Pathfinder 2 0.22% 5,248 0.3618% 0.60
Quest Van 2 0.22% 2,401 0.1655% 1.31
Oldsmobile Alero 9 0.98% 6,496 0.4478% 2.18
Aurora 1 0.11% 1,252 0.0863% 1.26
Intrigue 3 0.33% 3,096 0.2134% 1.53
Ninety-Eight 1 0.11% None
Overland L orado 1 0.11% Unknown

N
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CHART F
COMPLAINT FILED INDEX BY MAKE AND MODEL
MAKE M ODEL COMPLAINTS| COMPLAINT TEXAS MARKET CFI
FILED SHARE SALES SHARE
Peterbilt 379 2 0.22%
Peterbilt Total 2 0.22% 2,642 0.1821% 1.19
Plymouth Neon 8 0.87% 3,195 0.2203% 3.95
Voyager Van 3 0.33% 2,316 0.1597% 2.04
Polaris SPTMN 500 1 0.11% Unknown
Pontiac Bonneville 3 0.33% 2,905 0.2003% 1.63
Firebird 9 0.98% 4,810 0.3316% 2.95
Grand Am 11 1.20% 14,873 1.0254% 1.17
Grand Prix 5 0.54% 7,838 0.5404% 1.01
M ontana 6 0.65% 2,158 0.1488% 4.38
Sunfire 2 0.22% 5,722 0.3945% 0.55
Trans Sport Van 2 0.22% None
R-Vision, Inc. Condor (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
Trail Harbor (TRV) 2 0.22% Unknown
Saab 9-5 1 0.11% 638 0.0440% 2.47
Saturn SC 2 0.22% 2,572 0.1773% 1.23
Subaru Forester 1 0.11% 1,225 0.0845% 1.29
L egacy 2 0.22% 1,003 0.0691% 3.14
Sunny Brook M obile Scout (TRV) 1 0.11% Unknown
Suzuki Intruder (M C) 1 0.11% Unknown
Sidekick 1 0.11% None
Vitara 1 0.11% 2,230 0.1537% 0.71
Thor Travel Eze (TRV) 2 0.22% Unknown
Wanderer (TRV) 1 0.11% Unknown
Tiffin M otor Homes Allegro (MH) 1 0.11% Unknown
Titan Motorcycle Phoenix (MC) 2 0.22% Unknown
Toyota 4Runner 1 0.11% 10,736 0.7402% 0.15
Avalon 7 0.76% 8,706 0.6002% 1.27
Camry 2 0.22% 28,090 1.9366% 0.11
Celica 1 0.11% 3,439 0.2371% 0.46
Land Cruiser 1 0.11% 1,349 0.0930% 1.17
Rav4 1 0.11% 2,507 0.1728% 0.63
Tacoma Pickup 1 0.11% 9,596 0.6616% 0.16
Tundra Pickup 1 0.11% 8,240 0.5681% 0.19
Ultra M otorcycle Ground Pounder (M C) 1 0.11% Unknown
Wide Series |l (MC) 1 0.11% Unknown
Viking Recreation Legend (TRV) 1 0.11% Unknown
V olk swagen Jetta 7 0.76% 7,428 0.5121% 1.49
New Beetle 5 0.54% 6,028 0.4156% 1.31
Passat 5 0.54% 3,415 0.2354% 2.31
Volvo 960 1 0.11% None
C70 2 0.22% 278 0.0192% 11.34
S40 2 0.22% 1,433 0.0988% 2.20
S70 3 0.33% 2,037 0.1404% 2.32
V70 1 0.11% 914 0.0630% 1.72
Volvo Trucks VNL64T (HT) 2 0.22%
Volvo Trucks Total 2 0.22% 746 0.0514% 4.23
W innebago Chieftain (M H) 1 0.11% Unknown
Horizon (M H) 1 0.11% Unknown
Itasca (M H) 1 0.11% Unknown
TOTAL COMPLAINTSFILED 920 100%
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Chart G shows how many defects, by component system or category, consumers reported on filing their
complaints. Consumersreported 1,670, or 1.82 defects per vehicle, with the engine (performance/emissions)
category being the most common (18.14%). By comparison, in CY 99 consumersreported 1,618 defects,
whichwasa so 1.82 defects per vehicle. Theengine (performance/emissions) category was a so the most
common (17.74%).
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CHART G
DEFECTS REPORTED
PERCENT OF
CATEGORY NUMBER TOTAL REPORTED

Engine (mechanical) 165 9.88%
Engine (performance/emissions) 303 18.14%
Air_conditioning and heating 116 6.95%
Automatic transmission 131 7.84%
Standard transmission 35 2.10%
Driveline (axles and driveshaft) / vibrations 94 5.63%
Brakes 169 10.12%
Electrical 157 9.40%
Suspension and steering 205 12.28%
Body and trim 180 10.78%
Paint 25 1.50%
Water leaks 56 3.35%
Safety devices, seat belts, airbags 17 1.02%
Other 17 1.02%

TOTAL DEFECTSREPORTED 1670 100%
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Chart H showsthe predominate defect claimed by consumersonfiling their complaintsfor vehicleswitha
market share of one percent or greater. The engine (performance/emissions) category was apredominate
defect on 11of the 20 modelslisted. Thebrakescategory wasthe predominate defectson 5 of the 20 models
ligted.

Themodd’spredominate defect percentage was obtained by dividing thetotal number of predominate defects
reported for that model by thetotal number of complaintsfiled.

Example: Ford F350 Pickups had a total of 21 defects reported on 11 complaints that were
filed. Four of the defects reported were engine (mechanical) complaints and another four were
engine (performance/emissions) complaints. There were three defects each reported in  the
automatic transmission, driveline (axles & driveshaft)/vibrations, and brakes categories, two
defects reported in the suspension and steering category and one defect reported in both the
manual transmission category and the paint category. The defect percentage for each of the
predominate defects is found by dividing the 4 reported defects by the 11 complaints received,
which equals 0.36 or 36%.
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CHARTH
PREDOMINATE DEFECTS REPORTED (MARKET SHARE GREATER THAN 1%)
BY MAKE AND MODEL
MAKE MODEL COMPLAINTS DEFECT DEFECT %
FILED FOR MAKE
Chevrolet Cavalier 13 Engine (performance/emissions) 46%
Chevrolet Silverado 51 Suspension and steering 43%
Chevrolet Suburban 30 Driveline (axles & driveshaft) vibrations 21%
Chevrolet Tahoe Brakes 67%
Dodge Caravan Van Engine (performance/emissions) 44%
Dodge Ram 1500 Pickup 28 Engine (performance/emissions) 39%
Ford Expedition 12 Engine (performance/emissions) 42%
Ford Explorer 25 Engine (performance/emissions) 40%
Ford F150 Pickup 25 Engine (mechanical) 40%
Ford F250 Pickup 11 Suspension and steering 45%
Ford F350 Pickup 11 Engine (mechanical) 36%
Engine (performance/emissions) 36%
Ford Focus 4 Brakes 50%
Ford Mustang 15 Engine (performance/emissions) 33%
Ford Ranger Engine (performance/emissions) 67%
Ford Taurus Engine (performance/emissions) 63%
GMC Sierra 1500 Pickup 19 Engine (mechanical) 32%
Engine (performance/emissions) 32%
Automatic transmission 32%
Suspension and steering 32%
Honda Accord 6 Engine (performance/emissions) 17%
Air conditioning and heating 17%
Automatic transmission 17%
Standard transmission 17%
Brakes 17%
Body and trim 17%
Safety devices 17%
Jeep Grand Cherokee 20 Brakes 35%
Pontiac Grand AM 11 Body and trim 45%
Toyota Camry 2 Brakes 50%
Suspension and steering 50%
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COMPLAINTSCLOSED

Chart | shows 307 complaints were resolved before a hearing was scheduled. The following methods of
resol ution and the numbersresolved are:

u Lack of jurisdiction, no warranty defect, etc., 50 whichis 16.3% of thetotal resolved

u Not pursued (some may have settled with theinitiation of communication by theMotor Vehicle
Divis on between the consumer and the manufacturer), 34 whichis 11.1% of thetotal resolved

| Consumer received rdief, 223 whichis 72.6% of thetotal resolved
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CHART I
COMPLAINT RESOLUTION BEFOREHEARING SET

450- 430

mCY98
OCy99
mCY00

No Jrisdction Not Pursued Obtained Relief
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Chart Jshowsthe number of casessettled in CY 00. Beforeadecisionwasissued, 566 complaints settled at
various stages of the process.

[ | 223 settled prior to scheduling of ahearing
[ | 182 settled after ahearing was set but beforethe hearing washeld
[ | 161 settled after ahearing convened
Of thosethat settled:
[ | 132 wererepurchased
[ | 121 werereplaced

[ | 60 were given trade assi stance
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CHART J
SETTLEMENTS
Prior to After Hearing After
Hearing Scheduled but Before Hearing
Scheduled Hearing Convened Convenened
Repurchased 53 a7 32
Replaced 59 34 28
Trade-assists 18 24 18
Repaired 60 41 24
Extended Service Contract 27 19 23
Others 6 17 36
TOTAL 223 182 161
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Chart K describesthe vehicles (listed a phabetically by manufacturer) that were repurchased or replaced or
had trade assi stance provided before ahearing convened. Although thetotalsby manufacturer havehad a
tendency toremainrelatively constant, thetota for Ford Motor Company increased 93%from CY 99. However,
thetotal for DaimlerChryder Motors Corporation decreased 31.7% from CY 99.
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CHART K

REPURCHASE/REPLACEMENT/TRADE ASSIST SETTLEMENTS

MANUFACTURER Repurchase Replacement Trade Assist TOTAL
Airstream 0 0 0 0
BMW 0 1 1 2
Buell Distribution 1 0 0 1
Coachmen 0 0 0 0
DaimlerChrysler 9 28 4 41
Fleetwood 0 1 0 1
Ford 4 26 26 56
Four Winds 0 0 0
General M otors 62 23 90
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Chart L showsthe ordersthat were entered in 568 cases scheduled for hearing. Someform of relief was

granted in 67% of the cases. Thefollowing methods of resolution after the hearing was set and numbers
resolved are:

[ | Ordered repaired, repurchased or replaced, 40 or 7% of thetotal resolved

[ Settlement order, 343 or 60% of thetota resolved

[ | Ordered dismissed (abandoned or not proven), 185 or 33% of thetotal resolved

32



Annua Report 2000 TexasLemon Law Program

CHARTL
COMPLAINT RESOLUTION AFTER HEARING SET
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ChartsM, and M, reveal:
[ | The number of complaints closed decr eased 9% from CY 99 and 28.9% from CY 98
[ | The number of hearings scheduled decr eased 0.5% from CY 99 and 8.1% from CY 98
| The number of final ordersissued decr eased 37.8% from CY 99 and 43% from CY 98
[ ] Thenumber of vehiclesordered repurchased or replaced decr eased 65.3% from CY 99 and

65.8% from CY 98
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CHARTM,
COMPLAINTS CLOSED COMPARISON

1406,

1230
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m CY00

Complaints Closed Hearings Scheduled Final Orders Issued Vehicles Ordered
Repurchased
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CHART M
COMPLAINTSCLOSED - BY MANUFACTURER AND MAKE
REPURCHASE or
COMPLAINTS HEARINGS FINAL REPLACEMENT
MANUFACTURER MAKE CLOSED SCHEDULED ORDERS ORDERS
Airgream 1 1 0 0
Beaver Coaches 1 1 0 0
Big Dog 1 1 0 0
BMW 5 3 0 0
Bud| Digribution 1 0 0 0
Carpenter Indudries 1 1 0 0
Coach House 1 0 0 0
Coachmen 3 3 1 0
Chryder 24 9 1 0
Dodge 73 45 8 3
Eage 0 0 o 0
Jeep A 17] 2 0
Plymouth 12 8 3 0
DaimlerChryder TOTAL 143 79 14 3
Damon 3 2
Flestwood 18 13
Ford 149 3 s
Lincoln 5 3 2
Mercury 17 6
Ford TOTAL 171 14 29 6
Forest River 2 0
Freightliner 2
Buick 10 8 1 0
Cadillac 15 1 3 0
Chevrolet 14 135 29 5)
GMC 37 2 5 0
Oldsmabile 18 7 4 1
Pontiac 30 2 9 1
General MotorsTOTAL 304 203 51 7
Georgie Boy 1 1 1 0
Gulf Stream 3 3 0 0
HME Inc. 1 1 0 0
Holiday Rambler 4 4 1 0
Home & Park 1 1 0 0
Acura 1 1 0 0
Honda 1 7 1 0
Honda TOTAL 12 8 1 0
Hyundai 8 5 0 0
lsuzu 15 12 4 0
Kia 47 40 8 2
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CHART My
COMPLAINTSCLOSED - BY MANUFACTURER AND MAKE
REPURCHASE or
COMPLAINTS HEARINGS FINAL REPLACEMENT
MANUFACTURER MAKE CLOSED SCHEDULED ORDERS ORDERS
Land Rover 2 0 0 0
Mazda 6 3 2 0
Mer cedes-Benz 4 4 2 1
Midwest Mdors 1 1 0 0
Mitsubishi 0 18 6 2
Monaco Coech 3 3 1 1
Nationd RV 2 2 0 0
Newmar 2 2 2 1
Infiniti [0 [0 [0 0
Nissan ikl 8 3 0
Nissan TOTAL 11 8 3 0
Kenworth [0 [0 [0 0
Peterbilt il il [0 0
Paccar TOTAL 1 1 0 0
Pdaris 1 1 0 0
Rexhdl 1 0 0 0
R-Vison 3 2 0 0
Saab 2 1 0 0
Sturn 3 0 0 0
Subaru 2 0 0 0
Sunny Brook 1 0 0 0
SQuzuki 3 1 1 0
Tho 1 0 0 0
Lexus O 0 0 0
Toyata 14 10 3 0
Toyata TOTAL 14 10
UltraCydes 1 1
Viking Recrestion 1 1
Audi il O O 0
\Voksnvagen 12 6 o 0
Vdksvagen TOTAL 13 6 0 0
\Vavo 12 9 1 0
Vavo Trucks 1 1 0 0
Western RV 1 1 0 0
Winnebaop 3 1 0 0
Yamaha 1 1 1 0
TOTAL CLOSED 875 568 138 25
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Therewere 25 vehicles ordered repurchased or replaced after acontested hearing when an Administrative
Law Judgefound the complaint met the satutory requirementsfor relief under the Lemon Law.

Included are:
[ | 7 passenger cars
[ ] 14trucks
[ | 4 motor homes

Chart N describesthevehiclesthat were ordered repurchased or replaced by manufacturerslisted dphabetically
by makeand mode.

u Themake sshare of lemons (repurchase percentage) was obtained by dividing the number of
that make svehiclesfound to belemonsby thetotal number of vehiclesfound to belemonsby
theMotor VehicleDivison (25).

Example: Kia had two vehicles repurchased, which would be 2 divided by 25,
which equals .08 or 8%.

[ | Thelemon index for each make was obtained by dividing the make’ s share of lemonsby its
market shareinthe state.

Example: Dodge has a repurchase percentage of 12% which, when divided by
their market share of 8.54% , gives them a lemon index of 1.405.

Use of the chart must betempered by several considerations:

[ | Thenumber of vehiclesordered repurchased or replaced isvery small compared to the number
of new vehiclesregisteredin Texasin CY 00. Theimportance of thisisthat one additional
vehicdeordered repurchased or replaced may significantly changethelemonindex for aparticular
modd.

[ | Themarket percentagefigureswere obtained from The Polk Company. Themarket percentage
isused asan indicator of market percentage for all year makesinvolved in repurchase or
replacement orders.

[ | Conversionvehicles(shownas“Conv”) arelisted a phabetically first by theparty ordered to
repurchasethe vehiclethen by the other involved parties.

[ | Comparisonsto results reported by other states should be used with caution due to major
structura differencesinthelemonlawsof various states.
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CHART N
VEHICLES ORDERED REPURCHASED OR REPLACED - BY MAKE AND MODEL
YR|MAKE MODEL PROBLEM AREA PRICE MARKET | REPUR.| LEMON
% % INDEX

98 |Chevrolet Blazer Air conditioning and heating $23,560.51 17.33% 16% 0.923
99 |Chevrolet Silverado Engine (mechanical), driveline (axles $23,325.75 17.33% 16% 0.923

and driveshaft)/vibrations, brakes
97 |Chevrolet/ Silverado Brakes $27,316.99] Unknown 4%|  Unknown|

TraveltimeVans _|(conv)

99 [Chevrolet Corvette Engine (performance/emissions) $43,212.95 17.33% 16% 0.923
99 |Chevrolet Suburban Suspension and steering, body and trim $24,660.20 17.33% 16% 0.923
99 [Dodge Durango Engine (performance/emissions) $27,002.19 8.54% 12% 1.405
00 [Dodge Durango Engine (performance/emissions) $28,567.79 8.54% 12% 1.405
99 [Dodge Intrepid Engine (performance/emissions) $17,695.82 8.54% 12% 1.405
98 | Fleetwood Discovery (MH) Driveline (axles and driveshaft)/ $103,581.88]  Unknown 8%| Unknown

vibrations, suspension and steering
00 |Fleetwood Discovery (MH) Body and trim $132,808.16] Unknown 8%| Unknown
98 |Ford Contour Electrical $15,050.86 25.39% 20% 0.788
98 |Ford Explorer Engine (mechanical) $21,611.64 25.39% 20% 0.788
98 |Ford Explorer Standard transmission $16,640.32 25.39% 20% 0.788
98 |Ford F150 Pickup Engine (performance/emissions) $13,295.03 25.39% 20% 0.788
99 |Ford F350 Pickup Standard transmission $28,392.03 25.39% 20% 0.788
98 |Kia Sephia Brakes $9,582.33 0.76% 8% 10.505
98 |Kia Sportage Standard transmission $17.874.02 0.76% 8% 10.505
98 |Lincoln Navigator Engine (performance/emissions) $36,282.89 1.16% 4% 3.453
99 |Mer cedes-Benz ML 430 Electrical $42,420.31 0.85% 4% 4.700
98 | Mitsubishi Eclipse Brakes $15,001.09 2.09% 8% 3.826
99 [Mitsubishi Montero Sport Automatic transmission $23,891.13 2.09% 8% 3.826
98 |Monaco Dynasty (MH) Entry step $254,699.25]  Unknown 4%| _Unknown|
99 [Newmar Dutch Star (MH) | Air conditioning and heating, $168,221.91|]  Unknown 4%|  Unknown|

Body and trim
99 |Oldsmobile Alero Engine (mechanical) $19,855.83 0.92% 4% 4.360
98 | Pontiac Grand Prix Engine (performance/emissions) $23,051.22 2.69% 4% 1.488

TOTAL VEHICLESREPURCHASED: 25 $1,157,602.10
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Chart Oisprovided to allow the reader to put thelemon index in perspective, taking into consideration the
market share of the different manufacturersin Texas. The percentagesare obtained by dividing theoverall
salesfor each manufacturer asfurnished by The Polk Company by thetotal Texassales. For thefourth year,
more new truckswereregistered in Texasthan new cars.
Vehiclesregisteredin Texasin 2000:

[ Cars 604,420

[ Trucks 846,087
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CHART

o)

MARKET SHARE PERCENTAGE - BY MANUFACTURER AND MAKE

APPROXIMATE MARKET SHARE

MANUFACTURER MAKE CARS TRUCKS COMBINED
Bentley 0.004% 0.000% 0.002%
Rolls Royce 0.002% 0.000% 0.001%

Bentley Total 0.007% 0.000% 0.003%

BMW 1.795% 0.200% 0.748%
Chrysler 1.799% 1.716% 1.750%
Dodge 3.832% 11.902% 8.539%
Eagle 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
Jeep 0.000% 3.754% 2.190%
Plymouth 0.668% 0.274% 0.438%

Daimler Chrysler Total 6.299% 17.645% 12.917%

Daewoo 0.736% 0.000% 0.307%
Ford 15.206% 32.663% 25.389%9
Lincoln 1.980% 0.571% 1.158%
Mercury 3.530% 0.629% 1.838%)

Ford Total 20.716% 33.863% 28.385%

Freightliner 0.000% 0.607% 0.354%
Buick 3.669% 0.000% 1.529%
Cadillac 1.992% 0.334% 1.025%
Chevrolet 10.345% 22.320% 17.330%
GMC 0.000% 4.919% 2.869%
Oldsmobile 1.794% 0.291% 0.917%
Pontiac 5.981% 0.336% 2.688%

General Motors Total 23.781% 28.199% 26.358%
Acura 1.456% 0.065% 0.645%
Honda 8.976% 2.153% 4.996%

Honda Total 10.432% 2.218% 5.641%

Hyundai 2.639% 0.062% 1.136%

Isuzu 0.000% 1.610% 0.939%

Jaguar 0.495% 0.000% 0.206%

Kia 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

L and Rover 1.456% 0.065% 0.645%

Mazda 8.976% 2.153% 4.996%
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CHART O
MARKET SHARE PERCENTAGE - BY MANUFACTURER AND MAKE
APPROXIMATE MARKET SHARE
MANUFACTURER MAKE CARS TRUCKS COMBINED
Mercedes-Benz 1.591% 0.322% 0.851%
Mitsubishi 3.156% 1.330% 2.091%
Navistar 0.000% 0.729% 0.425%
I nfiniti 0.834% 0.204% 0.466%
Nissan 3.941% 3.375% 3.611%
Nissan Total 4.775% 3.579% 4.077%
Kenworth 0.000% 0.177% 0.103%
Peterbilt 0.000% 0.312% 0.182%
PACCAR Total 0.000% 0.489% 0.285%
Por sche 0.307% 0.000% 0.128%
Bentley 3.941% 3.375% 3.611%
Rolls Royce 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
Rolls Royce Total 3.941% 3.687% 3.793%
Saab 0.220% 0.000% 0.092%
Saturn 2.716% 0.000% 1.132%
Subaru 0.214% 0.145% 0.174%
Suzuki 0.211% 0.264% 0.242%
L exus 1.532% 1.044% 1.247%
Toyota 9.952% 4.686% 6.880%
Toyota Total 11.483% 5.730% 8.127%
Audi 0.428% 0.000% 0.178%
Volkswagen 3.070% 0.012% 1.286%
Volkswagen Total 3.498% 0.012% 1.464%
Volvo 1.061% 0.000% 0.442%
Volvo Trucks 0.000% 0.088% 0.051%
Western Star 0.000% 0.028% 0.016%
All Others 0.016% 0.707% 0.419%
111% 104% 106%
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Consdering the number of complaintsfiled, the number of repurchase or replacement orderswasrelatively
small inCY00. It may bemorebeneficia to focusattention on thetotal number of complaintsclosed by the
Motor Vehicle Division and compare how manufacturers responded to their respective share of complaints.

Chart Pindicates at what rate and in what manner manufacturers settled complaintsthat wereclosed. Itis
noteworthy that certain manufacturerswere particularly receptiveto settling complaintsrather than contesting
themat aformd hearing. Thefollowing chartillustratesthe settlement rates of different manufacturerslisted by
makeof vehicle.

DamlerChryder Motors Corporation, General Motors Corporation, and Ford M otor Compnay continuing
their trend to settle more casesprior to theentry of an adverse decision through the hearing process. Together,
thethree manufacturersvoluntarily repurchased or replaced 191 vehiclein CY 00. Thesewerenot countedin
determining their lemonindex from Chart N. Inaddition KiaMotorsAmerica, Inc.; Hyunda Motor America;
MazdaNorth American Operations; Nissan North America, Inc.; Gulf States Toyota, Inc.; Volkswagen of
America, Inc.; and Volvo Carsof North Americaimproved their settlement ratessignificantly.
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CHART P
SETTLEMENT RATE - BY MAKE OF VEHICLE
VEHICLE MAKE NUMBER OF NUMBER SETTLEMENT REPURCHASED/
COMPLAINTS SETTLED PERCENTAGE REPLACED

Acura 1 1 100% 0
Airstream 1 1 100% 0
Audi 1 1 100% 1
Beaver Coaches 1 0 0% 0
Big Dog 1 1 100% 0
BMW 5 3 60% 1
Buell Distribution 1 1 100% 1
Buick 10 8 80% 2
Cadillac 15 10 67% 4
Carpenter Industries 1 1 100% 1
Chevrolet 194 135 70% 77
Chrysler 24 17 71% 6
Coach House 0 0%

Coachmen 2 67%

Damon 2 67%

Dodge 73 57 78% 25
Fleetwood 18 10 56% 3
Ford 149 95 64% 30
Forest River 100%

Freightliner 0%

Georgie Boy 0 0% 0
GMC 37 22 59% 12
Gulf Stream 3 100% 2
HME Inc. 1 100% 0
Holiday Rambler 1 25% 1
Home & Park 1 0 0% 0
Honda 11 5 45% 3
Hyundai 8 7 88% 2
Isuzu 15 8 53% 5
Jeep 34 24 71% 14
Kia 47 32 68% 12
Land Rover 50%

Lincoln 60%
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CHART P
SETTLEMENT RATE - BY MAKE OF VEHICLE
VEHICLE MAKE NUMBER OF NUMBER SETTLEMENT REPURCHASED/
COMPLAINTS SETTLED PERCENTAGE REPLACED
CLOSED

Mazda 6 4 67% 1
M er cedes-Benz 4 0 0% 0
Mercury 17 9 53% 3
Midwest Motors 1 1 100% 0
Mitsubishi 30 18 60% 7
M onaco Coach 2 67% 0
National RV 0% 0
Newmar 0 0% 0
Nissan 11 6 55% 3
Oldsmobile 18 10 56% 7
Peter bilt 1 1 100% 0
Plymouth 12 6 50% 2
Polaris 1 1 100% 1
Pontiac 30 17 57% 8
Rexhall 1 1 100% 0
R-Vision 3 3 100% 0
Saab 2 0 0% 0
Saturn 3 2 67% 2
Subaru 2 1 50% 0
Sunny Brook 1 1 100% 0
Suzuki 3 0 0% 0
Thor 1 0 0% 0
Toyota 14 6 43% 2
Ultra Cycles 1 0 0% 0
Viking Recreation 1 100% 1
Volkswagen 12 10 83% 4
Volvo 12 9 75% 3
Volvo Trucks 1 0 0% 0
Western RV 1 1 100% 0
Winnebago 3 2 67% 0
Yamaha 1 0 0% 0
TOTAL CLOSED 875 566 253
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CONCLUSION

Despitea16.2%increasein motor vehicle salesfrom 1999 to 2000, the number of complaintsfiled increased
only 3.4%. Inour view, thesmaller increaseisattributableto astrong economy, improved vehiclequaity and
heightened competition. Althoughitisobvious, improvementsinthe quality of vehicleswill resultin fewer
warranty claims, and therefore, fewer consumersresorting to arbitration programsfor relief. Theother two
reasonsfor thedeclinemay requireabrief explanation. Whentheeconomy isstrong, most consumerscontinue
to havegood credit and thusaremorelikely to resolvetheir complaintsby just tradingintheir vehicles, which
negatesthe necessity of resorting to an abitration program. Also, amore competitive marketplace, coupled
with adesire by manufacturerstoincrease or at least maintain market share, hasresulted in more emphasis
being placed on customer sati sfaction programs, which hasresulted again in fewer customersresorting to an
arbitration programfor relief.

Thedtatisticsfor CY 00 further reveal that most manufacturers have continued to view theLemon Law asan
opportunity toimprove customer satisfaction and increase market shareinstead of costly litigation where
successisdefined aswinning at any cost. For example, DaimlerChryder Motors Corporation, Ford Motor
Company and General Motors Corporation voluntarily repurchased or replaced 191 vehiclesin CY00. The
decrease in the number of vehicles ordered repurchased or replaced is attributable to the manufacturers
recogni zing and settling the meritoriouscomplaints.

Statisticsreveal that in 67.5% of the complaints closed in CY 00, consumersreceived sometype of relief
totaling morethan $7.4 millionin benefitsto consumers. However, with theexclusion of thecomplaintsclosed
for nojurisdiction, not pursued, withdrawn, etc., the successraterisesto 74.7%.

Itisanticipated that theinformation presented herewill be of benefit to consumersand manufacturers. Anyone
who has questions may call (512) 416-4800 or the Texas toll-free number (800) 622-8682, for further
clarification. Thisreport and additional Lemon Law information are availablefrom the Texas Department of
Trangportation or ontheInternet.

Texas Department of Transportation
Motor Vehicle Division
Post Office Box 2293
Austin, Texas 78768-2293
http://www.dot.state.tx.us
e-mail: lemonlaw@dot.state.tx.us
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